compliance with other necessary formalities or legal requirements or the payment of any transfer or other
taxes due from such persons in respect of such jurisdictions).

Any acceptance of the Partial Offer by any Qualifying Shareholders will be deemed to
constitute a representation and warranty from such Qualifying Shareholders to the Offeror that the
local laws and requirements have been complied with. The Overseas Shareholders should consult
their professional advisers if in doubt.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE OFFEREE COMPANY AND EFFECT OF THE
PARTIAL OFFER

Assuming that there will be no change to the issued share capital of the Offeree Company and no
other change to the shareholding between the Latest Practicable Date and up to the Final Closing Date,
the shareholding structure of the Offeree Company, as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately
upon completion of the Partial Offer, is set out below:

Name of shareholders of the
Offeree Company Notes

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of the
Partial Offer assuming all

Qualifying Shareholders tender
100% of their Shares for acceptance

under the Partial Offer
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Up Mount International Limited 1 49,517,872 16.42% 44,565,458 14.78%
Sky Source International Investments

Limited 2 20,000,000 6.63% 17,999,746 5.96%
Bon Voyage Development Limited 40,000,000 13.26% 35,999,493 11.94%
Mr. Yan Shaohua 23,758,200 7.88% 21,382,079 7.09%
Mr. Yu Xinxin 25,760,000 8.54% 23,183,674 7.69%
Ms. Wang Lijun 3 2,000,000 0.66% 1,799,975 0.60%
Mr. Zhang Hebin 4 2,000,000 0.66% 1,799,975 0.60%
The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with him 5 – – 30,160,000 10.00%
Other shareholders 138,525,728 45.95% 124,671,400 41.34%

Total 301,561,800 100.00% 301,561,800 100.00%

— 13 —

LETTER FROM GAOYU SECURITIES

Notes:

1. 	 Up Mount International Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI and is owned as to 51% by Mr. Wang Guangyuan,
an executive Director, and the chief executive officer of the Offeree Company, and 49% by Sky Source International
Investments Limited. Accordingly, Mr. Wang Guangyuan and Sky Source International Investments Limited are deemed to
be interested in 49,517,872 Shares held by Up Mount International Limited by virtue of the SFO. Ms. Zhang Min is the
spouse of Mr. Wang Guangyuan and is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Mr. Wang Guangyuan by virtue of